

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-15

RESOLUTION APPROVING FINANCING TEAM AND MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS WITH RESPECT TO THE ISSUANCE OF A MULTIFAMILY NOTE FOR MERIBEL

WHEREAS, Meribel LP, a North Carolina limited partnership (the "Borrower"), has requested that the Housing Authority of the City of Asheville (the "Authority") assist it in financing a portion of the cost of the acquisition, construction and equipping of a 156-unit multifamily residential rental facility to be known as Meribel and located in the Town of Weaverville, Buncombe County, North Carolina (the "Development") and the Authority has agreed to do so; and

WHEREAS, the Authority finds that the financing of the Development through a tax-exempt note will fulfill the Authority's purpose under the North Carolina Housing Authorities Law, Article 1 of Chapter 157 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended (the "Act") to provide for the construction, reconstruction, improvement, alteration or repair of any housing project, which is defined in the statute to include "loans and other programs of financial assistance to public or private developers of housing for persons of low income, or moderate income, or low and moderate income;" and

WHEREAS, the Authority proposes to provide the financing for the Development by the issuance of its Multifamily Note (Meribel), Series 2024, in a principal amount not to exceed \$28,000,000 (the "Multifamily Note"); and

WHEREAS, the North Carolina Local Government Commission has requested the Authority to make certain findings with respect to the Multifamily Note consistent with Section 159-153 of the North Carolina General Statutes; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the Multifamily Note will be privately placed with Community Insurance Company, or an affiliate thereof (or such other funding lender as is selected by R4 Servicer LLC, the "Funding Lender"); and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Authority approve its selection of the following financing team members for the issuance and sale of the Multifamily Note, on the terms and at the fees set forth in the documents and financial information relating to the financing, providing for the issuance and sale by the Authority and the purchase by the Funding Lender of the Multifamily Note and in the financial information provided to the Authority with respect to the Multifamily Note:

Bond Counsel: McGuireWoods LLP
Authority's Counsel: The Banks Law Firm, P.A.

Borrower: Meribel LP

Borrower's Counsel: Adams Law Group

Hunter, Maclean, Exley & Dunn, P.C.

Fiscal Agent: BOKF, NA

Fiscal Agent's Counsel: Naman, Howell, Smith & Lee, PLLC Funding Lender: Community Insurance Company

Servicer: R4 Servicer LLC Servicer's Counsel: Kutak Rock LLP

Tax Credit Investor: PNC Bank, National Association, or an affiliate

Tax Credit Investor's Counsel: Kutak Rock LLP

WHEREAS, based upon information and evidence received by the Authority, it has determined to approve the Borrower's request;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF ASHEVILLE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The above financing team for the issuance and sale of the Multifamily Note by the Authority is hereby authorized and approved.
- 2. The Authority hereby finds that the financing is necessary and expedient to further the Authority's purpose of promoting low and moderate income housing in Buncombe County, North Carolina, and that the acquisition, construction and equipping of the Development proposed by the Borrower are necessary and sufficient to accomplish the Authority's purposes with respect to the properties involved.
- 3. The Authority hereby finds that the Borrower has demonstrated that the amount of debt to be incurred in connection with the Development and the fees to be paid in connection therewith are sufficient but not excessive for the purpose of acquiring, constructing and equipping the Development.
- 4. The Authority hereby finds, based on (i) information provided by the Borrower, (ii) the commitment of R4 Capital Funding LLC to arrange for the private placement of the Multifamily Note with the Funding Lender, and (iii) the award of bond volume cap allocation by the North Carolina Federal Tax Reform Allocation Committee at the recommendation of the North Carolina Housing Finance Agency, that the Borrower has demonstrated that (a) it is financially responsible and capable of fulfilling its obligations to make loan repayments and other payments under the Borrower Loan Agreement between the Authority and the Borrower (the "Borrower Loan Agreement"), which will provide the funds to pay principal and interest on the Multifamily Note, and (b) the Development will generate sufficient revenues to make loan repayments and other payments under the Borrower Loan Agreement, to operate, repair and maintain the Development at its own expense and to discharge such other responsibilities as may be imposed under the Borrower Loan Agreement. The Authority further finds that adequate provision has been made for the payment of the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and interest on the Multifamily Note, and the operation, repair and maintenance of the Development at the expense of the Borrower.
- 5. The Authority hereby finds that the use of the proceeds of the Multifamily Note for a loan to finance the costs of the Development and for the other purposes stated above will accomplish the public purposes set forth in the Act and hereby approves such use of proceeds.
 - 6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

RECORDING OFFICER'S CERTIFICATION

I, Monique L. Pierre, the duly appointed Secretary of the Housing Authority of the City of Asheville, do hereby certify that Resolution No. 2024-was properly adopted at a regular meeting held on May 22, 2024.

By:		
	Monique L. Pierre, Secretary	